

No. 18-881

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE O'KEEFFE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, LOUISIANA,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND UTAH AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
AARON T. CRAFT
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorneys General

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States

Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION..... 3

The Court Should Clarify State Authority to
Regulate Extraterritorially..... 3

 A. The extraterritoriality branch of
 Commerce Clause doctrine lacks clarity 5

 B. The circuit courts have been unable to
 identify and apply a uniform
 extraterritoriality standard 9

 C. The circuit conflict has effectively
 conferred preferential status on the laws
 and policy choices of States in the Ninth
 and Tenth Circuits 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et D’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937, <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 398 (2014).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 18-546 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2018).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	5, 6
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	5, 7
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	8
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	10
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	5, 7

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 595 (2015).....	9, 10, 14, 19
<i>Frosh v. Ass'n for Accessible Medicines</i> , No. 18-546	20
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	3, 4, 20
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	4
<i>Indiana v. Massachusetts</i> , No. 22O149 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2019)	19
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	14, 17
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 829 (2010).....	14, 17
<i>Missouri v. California</i> , No. 22O148 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2019)	19
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15, 16

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1119 (1996).....	15, 16, 17
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	4
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	10
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	5
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1, 12, 13, 19
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brannon P. Denning, <i>Extraterritoriality and the Dormant Commerce Clause: A Doctrinal Post-Mortem</i> , 73 La. L. Rev. 979 (2013).....	11
Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Susan Lorde Martin, *The Extraterritoriality
Doctrine of the Dormant Commerce Clause Is
Not Dead*, 100 Marquette L. Rev. 497 (2016)11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....2
